
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE TRUSTEES OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM H. WOODWARD,

Respondent.

On Writ of Error to the
Superior Court of Judicature of New Hampshire

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DANIEL WEBSTER
Boston, MA

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL '91
NATALIE SALMANOWITZ '14
Washington, DC

JOSEPH HOPKINSON
Philadelphia, PA

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Origins of Dartmouth College.....	1
B. The Charter of 1769.....	2
C. The Acts of the New Hampshire Legislature.....	4
D. Woodward’s Role.....	6
E. Procedural History	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE CHARTER ESTABLISHING DARTMOUTH COLLEGE IS A CONTRACT	8
A. As A Grant Of Incorporation, The Charter Contains All The Requisite Elements Of A Contract.....	8
B. The American Revolution Has No Bearing On The Charter’s Status As A Contract	10
II. THE CHARTER IS A CONTRACT WITHIN THE MEANING OF ARTICLE I § 10 OF THE CONSTITUTION	11
A. Dartmouth College Is An Eleemosynary Corporation	11
B. All Eleemosynary Corporations Are Private.....	12
C. Private Corporations Remain Private, Even When They Serve A Public Function ...	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE ACTS OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE LEGISLATURE IMPAIR THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE CHARTER.....	19
A. The Acts Repeal The Charter’s Essential Components	20
B. The Acts Modify The Charter Without The Trustees’ Consent.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A – THE CHARTER OF 1769	1a
APPENDIX B – THE ACTS OF THE NEW HAMPshire LEGISLATURE	18a
APPENDIX C – THE SEAL OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Ashby v. White</i> (1703) 92 Eng. Rep. 126; 2 Ld. Raym. 939.....	16
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Pearce</i> (1740) 26 Eng. Rep. 454; 2 Atk. 87.....	17
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Wharwood</i> (1750) 27 Eng. Rep. 1188; 1 Ves. Sen. 534	11
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 385 (1798)	11
<i>Ellis v. Marshall</i> , 2 Mass. (1 Tyng) 269 (Mass. 1807)	23
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Rutherford</i> (1750) 27 Eng. Rep. 1144; 1 Ves. Sen. 463	9, 21
<i>Pawlet v. Clark</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 292 (1815)	18
<i>Phillips v. Bury</i> (1694) 100 Eng. Rep. 186; 2 T.R. 346.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. Bury</i> (1694) 91 Eng. Rep. 900; 1 Ld. Raym. 4.....	13
<i>R v. Pasmore</i> (1789) 100 Eng. Rep. 531; 3 T.R. 199.....	8, 17, 23
<i>R v. St. Catherine's Hall</i> (1791) 100 Eng. Rep. 991; 4 T.R. 233.....	13, 14
<i>R v. Vice Chancellor of Cambridge</i> (1765) 97 Eng. Rep. 1027; 3 Burr. 1656.....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>St. John's Coll., Cambridge v. Todington</i> (1757) 97 Eng. Rep. 245; 1 Burr. 158.....	12, 22
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815).....	10, 19, 20, 24
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 1 N.H. 111 (N.H. 1817)	11, 15, 16
<i>Trs. of Univ. of N.C. v. Foy</i> , 5 N.C. (1 Mur.) 58 (N.C. 1805)	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S Const. art. I, § 10	7, 11, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2 Henry Ballow & John Fonblanque, <i>Treatise of Equity</i> (1805)	14
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	<i>passim</i>
43 Eliz. c. 4.....	11
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison) (E.H. Scott ed., 1898)	19
